

No. 13-640

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
OF MISSISSIPPI, PETITIONER

v.

INDYMAC MBS, INC., ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC AND PRIVATE
PENSION FUNDS AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

MAX W. BERGER
BLAIR A. NICHOLAS
SALVATORE J. GRAZIANO
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ
BERGER & GROSSMANN
LLP
1285 AVENUE OF THE
AMERICAS, 38TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10019
(212) 554-1400

JAMES A. FELDMAN
Counsel of Record
5335 WISCONSIN AVE, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20015
(202) 730-1267
WEXFELD@GMAIL.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI.....	1
STATUTE INVOLVED	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The <i>American Pipe</i> rule avoids waste and multiplicity of actions and is essential to realize the efficiency benefits of class action practice.....	7
A. Pension funds and other institutional investors have an obligation to protect the funds with which they have been entrusted	7
B. Holding American Pipe inapplicable here would impose wasteful and unnecessary nonlitigation costs on pension funds and other institutional investors.....	9
C. Holding American Pipe inapplicable here would impose even more wasteful and unnecessary litigation costs on all parties to the litigation and on the judicial system.....	14
II. The <i>American Pipe</i> rule applies to the three-year period for bringing suits in Section 13 of the Securities Act	21

A.	The rationales for the <i>American Pipe</i> rule apply equally here.....	21
B.	The Rules Enabling Act does not preclude application of <i>American Pipe</i> here.....	23
C.	The <i>American Pipe</i> rule is not a rule of equitable tolling.....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	31
	APPENDIX A: List of Amici Curiae.....	1a
	APPENDIX B: Statutory Provision Involved.....	8a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	12
<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	20
<i>In re Bank of N.Y. Derivative Litig.</i> , 320 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. Univ. of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971).....	28
<i>Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of the State of N.Y. v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980).....	23
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	10
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	12
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co., Inc. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	11, 16, 20, 22

<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	27
<i>In re Direxion Shares ETF Trust</i> , 279 F.R.D. 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	16
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	18
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton</i> <i>Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011).....	14
<i>Gen. Telephone Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	12
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. of N.Y. v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938).....	23
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &</i> <i>Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad</i> <i>Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	18
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....	14
<i>Merck & Co., Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	30

<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit,</i> 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	20
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank,</i> 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	14
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore,</i> 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	28
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.,</i> No. 12-1315, 2014 WL 2011574 (U.S. May 19, 2014).....	26, 29, 30, 31
<i>Police & Fire Ret. Sys. of the City of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.,</i> 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.,</i> 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	28, 29
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....	27, 28
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald,</i> 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....	28
<i>United States v. Kubrick,</i> 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	23
<i>United States v. Oregon Lumber Co.,</i> 260 U.S. 290 (1922).....	23
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	10

<i>Weber v. The Bd. of Harbor Comm'rs</i> , 85 U.S. 57 (1873).....	24
---	----

Rules & Statutes:

Securities Act of 1933

§ 15 U.S.C. § 77k.....	9
§ 15 U.S.C. § 77l.....	9
§ 15 U.S.C. § 77m.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 27(a)(3)(B)(iii)(I), 15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(3)(B)(iii)(I)	21
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1407(a).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	5, 23, 25
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)	8
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	4, 10, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)(v)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)	15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B)	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3)	16
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	10, 13
Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	20
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112, Stat. 3227	20
Other Authorities:	
Advisory Committee’s Notes on Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, 28 U.S.C. App. (1966)	19, 20
H.R. Rep. No. 369, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	21
Calvin Corman, <i>Limitation of Actions</i> (1991).....	26
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2013 Year in Review</i> 3 (2013), <i>securities.stanford.edu/re- search-reports/1996-2013/Corner- stone-Research-Securities-Class-Ac- tion-Filings-2013-YIR.pdf</i>	12
Newberg on Class Actions § 7.38 (5th ed.)	12
